

**Virender Singh vs. HPSSC alongwith connected matter**

**CWP No. No.6027 of 2022 alongwith CWP No. 2352 of 2020**

**CWP No. 6027 of 2022**

23.04.2025 Present Mr. Jagan Nath, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Rajinder Thakur, CGC, for respondent No.1.  
Mr. Virender Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

**CWP No.2352 of 2020**

Mr. Jagan Nath, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rajan Kahol, Mr. Vishal Panwar and Mr. B.C.Verma, Additional Advocate Generals and Mr. Ravi Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondent No.1.  
Mr. Virender Singh Kanwar, Advocate, for respondent Nos. 2 and 3.

Learned counsel representing the respondent-Electricity Board to have instructions "whether at the time of issuance of advertisement No.38-2/2022, dated 24.05.2022 (Annexure P-4), notification, if any, under Section 34 of the Right of Persons with Disability Act, 2016 seeking exemption from reserving post for persons with disabilities was issued by the appropriate Government in consultation with the Chief Commissioner or the State Commissioner or not. If not, why post under 4 % quota for persons with disabilities was not advertised in afore advertisement?".

List on 8.5.2025.

**(Sandeep Sharma)**